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Carswell, A. B.
Carswell, A.7J.
Carswell, A.D.
Carswell, Alexander
Carswell, Alexander

Carswell, Alexander C.
Carswell, Alexander G.

Carswell, Alphonso
Carswell, Azen
Carswell, B. S.
Carswell, Charles H.
Carswell, Charles L.
Carswell, E. E.
Carswell, Elisha
Carswell, F. M.
Carswell, F.G.

Carswell, Franklin W.

Carswell, G. L.
Carswell, George E.
Carswell, George H.
Carswell, George L.
Carswell, George L.
Carswell, George L.
Carswell, H. F.
Carswell, Henry
Carswell, Henry

Carswell, Hudson W.

Carswell, J.

Carswell, J. C.
Carswell, J. D.
Carswell, J. E.
Carswell, J. E.
Carswell, J. G.

Side
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union

Union
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Union

Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate

Function
Cavalry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry

Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Artillery
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry

Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Cavalry
Cavalry
Cavalry

Regiment Name

20th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Bass')

29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

1st Regiment, New Orleans Infantry, Louisiana
1st Company of Pontoniers, US Volunteers
20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

18th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry

54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry

22nd Regiment, New York Infantry

66th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

Freeman's Regiment, Missouri Cavalry

3rd Regiment, Vermont Infantry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
144th Regiment, New York Infantry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Heavy Artillery

13th Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry

90th Regiment, New York Infantry

3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry

27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry

27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry

97th Regiment, New York Infantry

Phillips' Legion, Georgia

12th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

13th Battalion, Georgia Infantry (State Guards)
7th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry

8th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry

20th Battalion, Georgia Cavalry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)



34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Carswell, J. M.
Carswell, J.G.
Carswell, J.H.
Carswell, James
Carswell, James A.
Carswell, James A.
Carswell, Jasper
Carswell, Jesse
Carswell, John
Carswell, John C.
Carswell, John D.
Carswell, John G.
Carswell, John N.
Carswell, Joseph
Carswell, L. L.
Carswell, M. J.
Carswell, M. M.
Carswell, M.H.
Carswell, Mathew W.
Carswell, Matthew
Carswell, Matthew
Carswell, Matthew L.
Carswell, Michael
Carswell, N. A.
Carswell, Nathan
Carswell, Nathaniel A.
Carswell, Norman W.
Carswell, Orland
Carswell, R. H.
Carswell, R. W.
Carswell, R.R.
Carswell, Reuben W.
Carswell, Reuben W.
Carswell, Robert K.
Carswell, Samuel E.
Carswell, Shub... T.

Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union

Union
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union

Union

Cavalry

Infantry
Artillery

Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry

Infantry
Infantry

Cavalry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Infantry
Infantry

Infantry
Infantry
Infantry

5th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry

3rd Battalion, North Carolina Junior Reserves

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

2nd Regiment, Pennsylvania Heavy Artillery (112th Volunteers)
1st Regiment, Georgia Regulars

47th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

137th Regiment, United States Colored Infantry

9th Regiment, Alabama Infantry

25th Regiment, Maine Infantry (9 months, 1862-63)

2nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry

8th Battalion, North Carolina Junior Reserves

63rd Regiment, Indiana Infantry

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

1st Regiment, Georgia Reserves (Symons')

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)

29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

57th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

1st Regiment, Arkansas Cavalry (Crawford's)

1st Regiment, Arkansas Infantry (Colquitt's)

14th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Johnson's Mounted Volunteers)
6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)

11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment)
3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry

15th Regiment, Vermont Infantry

40th Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry (100 days, 1864)

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)

48th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment)
20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

General and Staff Officers, Non-Regimental Enlisted Men, CSA
39th Regiment, Alabama Infantry

13th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry

139th Regiment, New York Infantry



70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Carswell, T.H.
Carswell, Thomas
Carswell, W. B.
Carswell, W. B.
Carswell, W. H.
Carswell, W.A.
Carswell, W.D.
Carswell, William
Carswell, William

Carswell, William A.
Carswell, William E.
Carswell, William L.

Carswell, William P.

Carswell, William R.
Carswell, William T.

Carswell, Wm. A.

Confederate
Union

Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Confederate
Union

Confederate
Union

Confederate

Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry

Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry

Infantry
Infantry
Infantry
Cavalry
Infantry
Cavalry

11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment)
15th Regiment, Michigan Infantry

22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)

Conscripts, Georgia

29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

1st Regiment, Louisiana Infantry (Strawbridge's)

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

27th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Whitfield's Legion) (1st Texas
2nd Regiment, Arkansas Mounted Rifles

47th Regiment, Georgia Infantry

3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry

54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

1st Regiment, Vermont Cavalry

6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry

1st Regiment, Vermont Cavalry

General and Staff Officers, Non-Regimental Enlisted Men, CSA



