No. 1	Soldier Name Carswell, A. B.	Side Confederate	Function Cavalry	Regiment Name 20th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Bass')
2	Carswell, A. J.	Confederate	Infantry	29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
3	Carswell, A.D.	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
4	Carswell, Alexander	Union	Infantry	1st Regiment, New Orleans Infantry, Louisiana
5	Carswell, Alexander	Union		1st Company of Pontoniers, US Volunteers
6	Carswell, Alexander C.		Infantry	20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
7	Carswell, Alexander G.		Infantry	20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
8	Carswell, Alphonso	Union	Infantry	18th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry
9	Carswell, Azen	Confederate	Infantry	54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
10	Carswell, B. S.	Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
11	Carswell, Charles H.	Confederate	Infantrý	27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry
12	Carswell, Charles L.	Union	Infantry	22nd Regiment, New York Infantry
13	Carswell, E. E.	Confederate	Infantry	66th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
14	Carswell, Elisha	Confederate	Infantry	54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
15	Carswell, F. M.	Confederate	Infantry	29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
16	Carswell, F.G.	Confederate	Cavalry	Freeman's Regiment, Missouri Cavalry
17	Carswell, Franklin W.	Union	Infantry	3rd Regiment, Vermont Infantry
18	Carswell, G. L.	Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
19	Carswell, George E.	Union	Infantry	144th Regiment, New York Infantry
20	Carswell, George H.	Confederate	Artillery	22nd Battalion, Georgia Heavy Artillery
21	Carswell, George L.	Union	Infantry	13th Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry
22	Carswell, George L.	Union	Infantry	90th Regiment, New York Infantry
23	Carswell, George L.	Confederate	Infantry	3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry
24	Carswell, H. F.	Confederate	Infantry	27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry
25	Carswell, Henry	Confederate	Infantry	27th Battalion, Georgia Infantry
26	Carswell, Henry	Union	Infantry	97th Regiment, New York Infantry
27	Carswell, Hudson W.	Confederate		Phillips' Legion, Georgia
28	Carswell, J.	Confederate	Infantry	12th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
29	Carswell, J. C.	Confederate	Infantry	13th Battalion, Georgia Infantry (State Guards)
30	Carswell, J. D.	Confederate	Cavalry	7th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry
31	Carswell, J. E.	Confederate	Cavalry	8th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry
32	Carswell, J. E.	Confederate	Cavalry	20th Battalion, Georgia Cavalry
33	Carswell, J. G.	Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)

	Carswell, J. M.	Confederate	Cavalry	5th Regiment, Georgia Cavalry
35	Carswell, J.G.	Confederate		3rd Battalion, North Carolina Junior Reserves
36	, ,	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
37		Union	Artillery	2nd Regiment, Pennsylvania Heavy Artillery (112th Volunteers)
38	Carswell, James A.	Confederate		1st Regiment, Georgia Regulars
39		Confederate	Infantry	47th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
40	Carswell, Jasper	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
41	Carswell, Jesse	Union	Infantry	137th Regiment, United States Colored Infantry
42	Carswell, John	Confederate	Infantry	9th Regiment, Alabama Infantry
43	Carswell, John C.	Union	Infantry	25th Regiment, Maine Infantry (9 months, 1862-63)
44	Carswell, John D.	Confederate	Cavalry	2nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry
	Carswell, John G.	Confederate		8th Battalion, North Carolina Junior Reserves
46	Carswell, John N.	Union	Infantry	63rd Regiment, Indiana Infantry
47	Carswell, Joseph	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
48	Carswell, L. L.	Confederate		1st Regiment, Georgia Reserves (Symons')
49		Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
	Carswell, M. M.	Confederate	Infantry	29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
51	Carswell, M.H.	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
	Carswell, Mathew W.	Confederate	Infantry	57th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
53	•	Confederate	Cavalry	1st Regiment, Arkansas Cavalry (Crawford's)
54	Carswell, Matthew	Confederate	Infantry	1st Regiment, Arkansas Infantry (Colquitt's)
55	Carswell, Matthew L.	Confederate	Cavalry	14th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Johnson's Mounted Volunteers)
56	•	Confederate	Infantry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
57	Carswell, N. A.	Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
58	· ·	Confederate	Infantry	11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment)
59	· ·	Confederate	Infantry	3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry
	Carswell, Norman W.	Union	Infantry	15th Regiment, Vermont Infantry
61	Carswell, Orland	Union	Infantry	40th Regiment, Wisconsin Infantry (100 days, 1864)
	Carswell, R. H.	Confederate	Cavalry	22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards)
63	Carswell, R. W.	Confederate	Infantry	48th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
64	•	Confederate	Infantry	11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment)
65	· ·	Confederate	Infantry	20th Regiment, Georgia Infantry
	Carswell, Reuben W.	Confederate		General and Staff Officers, Non-Regimental Enlisted Men, CSA
67	•	Confederate	Infantry	39th Regiment, Alabama Infantry
68	Carswell, Samuel E.	Union	Infantry	13th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry
69	Carswell, Shub T.	Union	Infantry	139th Regiment, New York Infantry

70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83	Carswell, T.H. Carswell, Thomas Carswell, W. B. Carswell, W. B. Carswell, W. H. Carswell, W.A. Carswell, W.D. Carswell, William Carswell, William Carswell, William E. Carswell, William E. Carswell, William P. Carswell William R	Confederate Union Confederate Union Confederate	Infantry Infantry Cavalry Infantry Infantry Cavalry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry Infantry	11th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry (Bethel Regiment) 15th Regiment, Michigan Infantry 22nd Battalion, Georgia Cavalry (State Guards) Conscripts, Georgia 29th Regiment, Georgia Infantry 1st Regiment, Louisiana Infantry (Strawbridge's) 6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 27th Regiment, Texas Cavalry (Whitfield's Legion) (1st Texas 2nd Regiment, Arkansas Mounted Rifles 47th Regiment, Georgia Infantry 3rd Regiment, Georgia Infantry 54th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 1st Regiment, Vermont Cavalry 6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry
83 84 85	Carswell, William R. Carswell, William T. Carswell, Wm. A.	Confederate Union Confederate	Infantry Cavalry	6th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 1st Regiment, Vermont Cavalry General and Staff Officers, Non-Regimental Enlisted Men, CSA